SN65176B/75176B
DIP-8
SOP-8
MSOP-8
DFN-8 3*3
Feature
 Fail-safe circuitry

 Industrial Control Equipment
 Watt-hour meter
Ordering Information
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
SN65176BN DIP-8 65176B TUBE 2000pcs/reel
SN65176BM/TR SOP-8 65176B REEL 2500pcs/reel
SN65176BMM/TR MSOP-8 65176B REEL 3000pcs/reel
SN65176BDQ/TR DFN-8 3*3 65176B REEL 5000pcs/reel
SN75176BN DIP-8 75176B TUBE 2000pcs/reel
SN75176BM/TR SOP-8 75176B REEL 2500pcs/reel
SN75176BMM/TR MSOP-8 75176B REEL 3000pcs/reel
SN75176BDQ/TR DFN-8 3*3 75176B REEL 5000pcs/reel
SN65176B/75176B
General Description
The SN65176B/75176B is high-speed transceivers for RS-485 communication, which contain one
driver and one receiver. The SN65176B/75176B feature fail-safe circuitry, which guarantees a logic-high
receiver output when the receiver inputs are open or shorted. This means that the receiver output will be a
logic high if all transmitters on a terminated bus are disabled (high impedance). The SN65176B/75176B
driver slew rates are not limited, making transmit speeds up to 10Mbps possible.. And this device has a
1/8-unit-load receiver input impedance that allows up to 128 transceivers on the bus.
Pin Assignment
DIP-8/SOP-8/MSOP-8 DFN-8 3*3
Pin Description
PIN NAME FUNCTION
1 RO
Receiver Output, When RE is low and if A - B ≥ -50mV, RO will be high; if A - B ≤
-200mV, RO will below.
2
/RE
Receiver Output Enable. Drive RE low to enable RO; RO is high impedance when RE
is high. Drive RE high and DE low to enter low-power shutdown mode.
3 DE
Driver Output Enable. Drive DE high to enable driver outputs. These outputs are high
impedance when DE is low. Drive RE high and DE low to enter low-power shutdown
mode.
4 DI
Driver Input. With DE high, a low on DI forces noninverting output low and inverting
output high.
5 GND Ground
6 A Noninverting Receiver Input and Noninverting Driver Output
7 B Inverting Receiver Input and Inverting Driver Output
8 VCC Positive Supply
SN65176B/75176B
Typical application circuit
Absolute Maximum Ratings（TA=25℃）
PARAMETER MIN MAX UNITS
Supply Voltage（VCC） - +7V V
Control Input Voltage（/RE, DE） -0.3 Vcc+0.3V V
Driver Input Voltage（DI） -0.3 Vcc+0.3V V
Driver Output Voltage（A,B） -13V +13V V
Receiver Input Voltage（A,B） -13V +13V V
Receiver Output Voltage（RO） -0.3 Vcc+0.3V V
Operating Temperature（TOPR）
SN75176B 0 +70 ℃
SN65176B -40 +85 ℃
Storage Temperature（TSTG） -65 +150 ℃
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 seconds) - +260 ℃
Absolute Maximum Ratings indicate limits beyond which damage to the device may occur. Operating
Ratings indicate conditions for which the device is intended to be functional, but specific performance